financial condition and results of operations.” in Part II, Item 1A of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

Collaborations

Refer to Item 1, “Business—Our Collaborations” and Note 12, “Collaborations,” of the notes to our consolidated financial statements included in our
Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2019, filed with the SEC on March 16, 2020 (as amended, the “Annual Report on Form 10-
K”) for a description of the key terms of our arrangements.

16

Discussion and Analysis of our Results of Operations

In prior periods, we prepared our financial information in accordance with IFRS.  As a consequence of becoming a U.S. domestic issuer as of January 1,
2020, we are required to present our financial information in accordance with U.S. GAAP and expressed in U.S. dollars from that date.  The below
financial information has been prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP.  The financial information should not be expected to correspond to figures we have
previously presented under IFRS.

Comparison of the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2020 and 2019

Revenue

The following is a comparison of revenue:

  Three Months Ended

June 30,
 Six Months Ended

June 30,
  2020   2019   Change   2020   2019   Change
  (In millions)   (In millions)
Incyte  $ 5.9  $ 6.1  $ (0.2)  $ 11.8   $ 13.4  $ (1.6)
Ono   —   0.1   (0.1)   0.1   1.3   (1.2)
Other   0.2   0.3   (0.1)   0.4   0.6   (0.2)

Total collaboration revenue   6.1   6.5   (0.4)   12.3   15.3   (3.0)
Grant revenue   —   (0.1)   0.1   —   (0.1)   0.1

Total revenue   6.1   6.4   (0.3)   12.3   15.2   (2.9)

Collaboration revenue for the three months ended June 30, 2020 decreased by $0.4 million as compared to the three months ended June 30, 2019, primarily
as a result of a decrease in Incyte reimbursement revenue of $0.2 million, and a decrease of $0.2 million in reimbursement revenue under other
collaboration arrangements. The change in exchange rates did not significantly impact collaboration revenue.

Collaboration revenue for the six months ended June 30, 2020 decreased by $3.0 million as compared to six months ended June 30, 2019 primarily as a
result of a decrease in Incyte reimbursement revenue of $1.3 million and amortization of upfront payments of $0.2 million due to the effects of foreign
exchange, a decrease in Ono milestone revenue of $1.1 million in addition to other decreases of $0.3 million.

As of June 30, 2020, we have total deferred revenue of $100.5 million, which primarily relates to the upfront payment received under our Incyte
collaboration agreement and is expected to be recognized over the next six years.

Operating Expenses

The following is a comparison of operating expenses:

Three Months Ended

June 30,
 Six Months Ended

June 30,
  2020   2019   Change   2020   2019   Change

  (In millions)   (In millions)
Research and development  $ 13.7   $ 10.8  $ 2.9  $ 30.7   $ 22.6  $ 8.1
General and administrative   8.0   8.2   (0.2)   16.9   15.0   1.9

Total operating expenses  $ 21.7   $ 19.0  $ 2.7  $ 47.6   $ 37.6  $ 10.0

Research and development expense for the three months ended June 30, 2020 increased by $2.9 million as compared to the three months ended June 30,
2019, primarily as a result of an increase in headcount and higher pre-clinical research and development-related costs related to our programs, particularly
increases in costs for zenocutuzumab. On a comparative basis, stock-based compensation included in research and development costs for the three months
ended June 30, 2020 decreased by $1.0 million compared to the three months ended June 30, 2019, primarily due to the modification and forfeiture of